
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 15th July 2014. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 7th August 2014 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT - SALE OF HOUSES  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Environment Team Leader setting out the 
latest position on the Greenhouse project and its future. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

5. CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Policy and Performance 
Manager containing details of the Council’s performance against its 
priority objectives. 
 

H Thackray  
388035 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny studies. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the 
Panel’s programme of studies. 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within
[...]
ral query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 15 July 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, 

Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
B Hyland, Ms L Kadic, M C Oliver and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
G J Harlock. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17th June 2014 were 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Head of Development provided 
an update on the Bicton Public Inquiry and reported that during the 
proceedings reference had been made to the Wind Energy 
Development in Huntingdonshire 2014 Supplementary Planning 
Document. The outcome of the Inquiry was currently awaited from the 
Secretary of State. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Minute Nos. 14/21 and 14/22 by virtue of being Chairman of 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Economy and Environment 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Kadic declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest 
in Minute No. 14/22 by virtue of being Chairman of the Huntingdon 
and Godmanchester Market Town Transport Strategy Member 
Steering Group. 
 

19. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July 2014 to 31st January 2015. It was likely that the report 
on Civil Parking Enforcement would be deferred from the stated 
September 2014 meeting to a later date. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

20. A TREE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 (Councillors D B Dew and D M Tysoe, Executive Members for 
Strategic Planning and Housing and Operations and for Environment 
respectively, were in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Arboricultural Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to the 
content of the draft Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire. The Strategy 
sought to provide a framework for the protection, maintenance and 
enhancement of trees within the District. It had been subject to prior 
review by the Panel’s Tree Strategy Working Group. The Working 
Group was satisfied with the contents of the Strategy and had 
commended Officers on the production of the document.  
 
The Panel was informed that the Strategy was intended for use as an 
electronic resource for interested stakeholders. Members welcomed 
the inclusion of associated policies and guidance notes on tree care, 
in particular the note on trees and development. All of the 
attachments had been compiled in accordance with national best 
practice and Government guidance. 
 
In response to a comment by a Member that he sometimes 
experienced problems verifying the ownership of trees on public land, 
the Arboricultural Officer advised that the Action Plan included the 
production of a map of the Council’s tree stock on a computerised 
tree management system. The Panel suggested that a mechanism 
should be introduced through which responsibility for trees which 
were perceived as being on land in public ownership could be 
identified. 
 
The Panel drew attention to the importance of the Local Tree Warden 
Coordinators. Given the value of their work, it was further suggested 
that it could be beneficial to promote their role to establish a Warden 
in every Parish. Members then discussed the level of resources 
required to deliver the Strategy and concluded that the Council should 
increase the budget when resources allowed. It was recognised that 
the Strategy had an important role in reducing the risk to the Council 
in terms of claims made against the authority and consequently in 
reducing the Council’s future insurance costs. 
 
Having endorsed the content of the Strategy, the view was expressed 
that the commercial opportunities that the Strategy presented should 
be explored. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that subject to the comments outlined above, the 
content of the Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire be 
endorsed; 
 

(b) that the Cabinet be recommended to adopt the Tree 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire, subject to any minor 
amendments being agreed between the Head of 
Development and the relevant Executive Members; 
and 

2



 

 

 
(c) that the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the 

Corporate Director (Delivery) to proceed with the 
implementation of the Action Plan 2015-2020. 

 

21. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LONG-TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY & 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 REFRESH   

 

 (Counc
[...]
expected effect on the local planning policy 
position. The Panel stressed that all steps should be taken to prevent 
similar unintended consequences arising in Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to agree and note the 

current progress with the development of both the 
Cambridgeshire Long Term Transport Strategy and the refresh 
of Local Transport Plan 3. 

 

3



 

 

22. DRAFT HUNTINGDON AND GODMANCHESTER MARKET TOWN 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY   

 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Housing, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was apprised of progress 
with the development of a new Market Town Transport Strategy 
(MTTS) for Huntingdon and Godmanchester. Members were informed 
that the Strategy contained up to date detailed projects that would 
enable advantage to be taken of funding opportunities from a number 
of sources including Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy 
funding.  
 
The Panel endorsed the key proposals outlined in the MTTS and 
acknowledged that difficult decisions would need to be taken in the 
future because the challenges identified could not be avoided. The 
Transportation Team Leader indicated that solutions to them would 
have to be found regardless of whether or not they were the preferred 
option. The example referred to was the Hartford and Godmanchester 
link road.  
 
The Panel expressed support for the publication of the Strategy. 
Having paid tribute to Councillor Mrs L Kadic for Chairing the Member 
Steering Group, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to 
 

(a) agree and note progress with the publication of the 
draft Huntingdon and Godmanchester Market Town 
Transport Strategy and confirm its support to the 
County Council; and 
 

(b) delegate authority to the Head of Development, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and Housing, to make any minor 
changes to the draft Strategy following public 
consultation and prior to any final formal adoption. 

 

23. SHARED SERVICE - BUILDING CONTROL   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Housing, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Development (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to 
develop a business case for a shared Local Authority Building Control 
Service between Huntingdonshire and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils, including the use of the South Norfolk mobile working 
solution and to work towards an Eastern Region Building Control 
partnership arrangement. The proposals sought to maximise the 
potential to generate income, increase resilience and drive 
competitiveness. It was also expected that they would enhance the 

4



 

 

customer experience, create efficiencies by maximising other shared 
infrastructure and IT and maximise staff development opportunities.  
 
The Head of Development reported on the establishment of a Project 
Team and Project Board with relevant individuals from both 
authorities. In response to questions, the Panel was assured that staff 
were being engaged with from the outset and that career and 
development opportunities would emerge. In response to Members’ 
concerns that the shared service might result in local knowledge and 
expertise being lost, it was reported that local teams would be 
established, which would prevent this from happening. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Council should explore all four options for 
developing the shared service and was of the view that business 
cases should be developed as soon as possible. Given that the 
Building Control Service was in direct competition with the private 
sector, the Panel encouraged the Cabinet to give priority to 
completing the investigations into Options C and D as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the comments outlined above, the Cabinet be 

recommended to 
 

(a) approve Option 1: To develop a business case 
for a shared Local Authority Building Control 
Service with South Cambridgeshire District 
Council; 
 

(b) approve Option 2: For the business case to 
include a viability assessment of the IT solution 
developed by South Norfolk District Council; 

 
(c) approve Option 3: To work with South Norfolk 

District Council and other interested local 
authorities local authorities to develop a proposal 
for an Eastern Region Approved Inspector 
Company, that will interact with the 
Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire Local Authority 
Building Control cluster. 

 

24. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. 
 

25. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 

5



 

 

discussions and decisions. The Waste Collection Working Group had 
met since the Panel’s last meeting. 
 

26. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 146th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

27. COUNCILLOR D B DEW, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
PLANNING AND HOUSING   

 
 At the request of the Chairman, Councillor D B Dew, Executive 

Member for Strategic Planning and Housing, delivered a brief 
presentation on his portfolio responsibilities and the range of work on 
which he intended to focus in respect of the Planning and Housing 
services. He referred to the completion of the Local Plan, subsequent 
reviews of Development Plan Documents and Supplementary 
Planning Documents together with the n
[...]


1
2
2

 o
r 

e
m

a
il 

 
a

m
a

n
d

a
.b

u
rn

s
@

h
u

n
ti
n

g
d

o
n
s
h

ir
e

.g
o

v
.u

k
 

 

   
 B

 S
 C

h
a

p
m

a
n
 

 

 S
o

c
ia

l 
W

e
ll -

B
e

in
g
 

 

 D
ra

ft
 B

u
d

g
e

t 
&

 M
T

P
 

   

 C
a
b

in
e
t 

 

 1
1

 D
e
c
 2

0
1
4
 

 

   

 M
r 

C
liv

e
 M

a
s
o

n
, 

H
e
a

d
 o

f 
R

e
s
o
u

rc
e
s
 T

e
l 
N

o
. 

0
1

4
8

0
 3

8
8

1
5

7
 o

r 
e
m

a
il 

C
liv

e
.M

a
s
o

n
@

h
u

n
ti
n

g
d

o
n
s
h

ir
e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 J
 A

 G
ra

y
 

 

 E
c
o

n
o
m

ic
 W

e
ll-

B
e

in
g
 

 

 11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 

Key Decision - yes 
*   Delete as applicable 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: GREEN HOUSE PROJECT – HOUSE SALES 
 

Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being)                    
9 September 2014 

Cabinet  - 11 September 2014 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Cllr Tysoe, Cllr Gray 
 
Report by: Environment Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected: St Neots – Eynesbury Ward 

St Ives -   South Ward 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This reports sets out the latest position with the Green House projects and its future 
need.  The educational use of the two houses to show the latest energy saving 
technology has now passed its peak with the number of visitors dropping 
significantly. Approval is needed to sell these two properties and to delegate the 
acceptance of the sale price. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1         It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
 a) agrees to the sale of the two Green Houses, with St Neots as soon as 

possible and St Ives early next year, using a local agent and the best 
price sought. 

b) delegates responsibility to the Head of Operations (after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Resources) to accept the best offers for 
the sale of the properties 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

14



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 A report was presented to Cabinet on 20 October 2011 with an update on the 

Green house project and the benefits that this project was making to the 
council and the district.  This report looks to how this scheme is now brought 
to a close and the future of the houses decided. 
 

2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Green House project used two houses that the council bought to show the 

possibilities of conversions and retrofit for energy savings.  The St Ives house 
had been the main one used with visits taking place several times per week.  
These have now reduced to less than once a week.  The St Neots house has 
been rented out since 2012. 

2.2 The report of 20 October 2011 agreed to retain the St Ives Green House until 
March 2014 and to rent the St Neots property with the additional revenue 
costs being met from the existing Environmental Projects revenue budget.  It 
supported the development of the project as the main mechanism for the 
Council to deliver the Government’s Green Deal initiative in conjunction with 
project partners.  

2.3 This report looks at the timescale for the sale of these two buildings. 
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED / ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The St Neots house has been rented out for 2 years with the rent covering any 

costs.  The tenants have now given notice and expect to leave by October 
2014.  This makes it a good time to sell this property as well as there has 
been an upturn in the market. 

 
3.2 The St Ives house is used less frequently for educational visits and the 

technology is now more common in other buildings.  It therefore has served it 
purpose and can be sold, again while the market is buoyant.  As there are 
visits already planned for several months ahead as part of the DECC funding 
scheme, it is recommended that the house is advertised for a completion date 
of March / April 2015. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
  
4.1 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) comments will be added 

when received 
 
5. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?   HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
5.1 Selling the properties will stop all revenue costs for the sites such as rates and 

utility bills and give capital receipts 
 
5.2 The MTP shows an expected total income from both properties of £415,000.  

Until these are marketed and sold it is not known what income will actually be 
achieved. 

 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 Prices and specifications will be sought for at least 3 local estate agents for 

the sale of the properties with the most economically advantageous being 
chosen. 

15



 
6.2 The St Neots house will be marketed by local estate agents as soon as 

possible and the best offer accepted.   
 
6.3 The St Ives house will be advertised in several months time so that the 

purchase can be completed in March/April 2015 when all appointments have 
been completed.  Again the best offer will be accepted. 

 
7. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
7.1 This proposal will provide capital receipts for the council as required in Facing 

the Future. 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
8.1 The houses are owned by the council and this will put the properties back as 

residential in private ownership.  This will be done via the normal legal land 
sale process. 

 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
  
9.1 By the time these properties are sold, over the lifetime of this project, the net: 
 

• capital cost is estimated to be £0.136m (see table below).  

• revenue costs are £50,000 (controllable) for the period 2009/10 to date. 
 
 
   

Net Capital Cost to HDC of the Sale of the  
Green House Properties 
 

£000 

Expenditure 
 

 

Capital  
Purchase of two properties (2008) 326 
Cost of works to houses including fees 437 
  
Revenue (Not yet paid)  
Estate Agent Fee estimated (*) – costs of sale 5 
  
Total Expenditure 768 

Income 
 

 

Grant Funding (172) 
  
Capital Receipt  
Present estimated sale value of properties (460) 
  
Total Income (632) 

 
Net Expenditure 

 
136 

*  Accounting regulations permit the setting off of the costs of 
sale. 

 

16



9.2 At this time the Medium Term Financial Strategy includes a capital receipt of 
£0.415m. If a sale price of £0.460m is achieved, after allowing for the costs of 
sale (£5,000) this would be a net gain of £40,000; however it should be noted: 

 
 

• that the sale price is only an estimate. 

• all such capital receipts will be held to support the financing of future 
capital expenditure. 

 
9.3 The sale will be carried out using external estate agents as per quotations yet 

to be received and the property transfer will be carried out by the Legal team. 
 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
10.1 The properties have served their need as examples of good energy saving 

principles, but are now visited less often. 
 
10.2 A capital receipt for the council would be of benefit in the short term. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Previous Cabinet reports 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Name/Job Title Chris Jablonski, Environment Team Leader 
Tel No.   ((((  01480 388368 
    
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: CORPORATE PLAN - PERORMANCE REPORT 
 
Meeting/Date: SOCIAL WELL-BEING 2nd SEPTEMBER 2014 

ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 4TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL–BEING 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
CABINET 11th SEPTEMBER 

  
  
Executive Portfolio: Cllr JASON ABLEWHITE AND RELEVANT EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS 
 
Report by: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the key activities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for period 1st April to 30th June 
2014 
 
Each of the Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as follows: 
 
Social Well Being –                Working with our Communities 
Economic Well – Being –       A strong local economy and 
                                                Ensuring we are a customer focused and service lead                    

council     
Environmental Well- Being -  Enable sustainable growth 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider progress made against key activities and   
performance data in the corporate plan 
 
Members are asked to approve the change in Performance Indicator as stated in 3.4. 

Agenda Item 5

19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

20



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance management 

information on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted by Council in April 2014. This is a 

two year plan and outlines its own priorities and its role in supporting the 
shared ambition for Huntingdonshire. The plan sets out what the Council aims 
to achieve in addition to our core statutory services.  

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels have an important role in the 

Council’s Performance Management Framework and the process of regular 
review of performance data has been established. It is intended that Members 
should concentrate their monitoring on the strategic themes and associated 
objectives to enable them to adopt a strategic overview while building 
confidence that the Council’s priorities are being achieved  

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported to Chief Officers 

Management Team quarterly on a service by service basis. A progress report 
from each Division includes performance data in the form of a narrative of 
achievement against each Key Action in the Corporate Plan and progress for 
each Performance Indicator those services contribute towards. 

 
3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Panels will receive the
[...]
ate on progress with the RECAP 
Waste Partnership. The Panel has endorsed, in principle, 
the whole system approach, a business case for which is 
expected to be delivered to the Panel in the Autumn.  
 
In considering the Panel’s work programme, Panel agreed 
that it may be necessary to reconvene the Waste Collection 
Working Group when consideration is given to the whole 
waste system approach. The Working Group comprises 
Councillors M G Baker and G J Harlock.  
 
Reports on Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement 
were considered by the Panel which forms part of the whole 
waste project.  Further reports are expected to be submitted 
to the Panel in due course. 
 
RECAP Partnership Manager delivered a presentation on 
the projects being undertaken by RECAP. Panel has 
requested a site visit to a waste management facility.  

 
 
 
Head of Operations acknowledged the 
Panel’s request for the report prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site visit to Alconbury Transfer Station and 
Waterbeach Waste Management Plant to 
be arranged.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3
2



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 

 
 
17/06/14 /  

 

 
 
 
 
Agreed that the Waste Collection Working Group should 
reconvene to assist the Head of Operations and Executive 
Member for Operations & Environment with reviewing 
waste collection policies in relation to the collection points 
for wheeled bins/sacks and remote properties (farms and 
lodges).  Councillors G J Bull and D A Giles appointed on to 
the Working Group alongside Councillors M G Baker and G 
J Harlock.  
 

 
 
 
 
Meeting of the Working Group held on 24

th
 

June 2014. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Further meeting to be held in 
September 2014 to consider the 
outcome of the survey work 
undertaken by the Head of 
Operations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

17/06/14  
 
 

Litter Policies and Practices 
 
Chairman requested a
[...]
ion at the end of the year, the 
Panel agreed to extend the temporary 
scheme for a further period to 31st 
December 2014.  

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

The Panel determined eight 
applications and deferred one other for 
further information at its July meeting.  
Amongst these were two outline 
applications for major mixed 
development at RAF Brampton and on 
the site of Phase 2 of the Loves Farm 
Eastern Extension development in St 
Neots.   Both applications are subject to 
a detailed Section 106 Agreement, the 
principles of which have been endorsed 
by the Panel for further negotiation by 
the Head of Development.

44


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 GREEN HOUSE PROJECT - SALE OF HOUSES
	5 CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	Environmental Well Being Quarter 1

	6 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	8 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting

29.

30.

31.

32.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN
on Tuesday, 9 September 2014.

PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull — Chairman.

Councillors M G Baker, Mrs B E Boddington,
J W Davies, G J Harlock, B Hyland,
Ms L Kadic, M C Oliver and R J West.

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
| C Bates.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs A D Curtis, D
B Dew and D M Tysoe.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th July 2014 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the
period 1st September 2014 to 31st January 2015. At the request of
the Chairman, the Executive member for Strategic Planning and
Housing updated the Panel on the current position with forthcoming
items from the Planning division. It was also reported that the Carbon
Management Plan had been delayed to December 2014.

GREEN HOUSE PROJECT - SALE OF HOUSES

(Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Member for Operations and
Environment, was in attendance for this item).

With the assistance of a report by the Environmental Team Leader (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel considered
the future of the Green House properties located in St lves and St
Neots. By way of background, Members were reminded that the
Council had bought the properties to demonstrate home energy
saving measures and to provide a mechanism to deliver the Green
Deal initiative. However, it was reported that the properties had now
served their purpose and there was less demand for the educational
service they provided. With this in mind it was proposed to market the



33.

properties and seek the best offers for their sale.

Having been advised that the properties had provided an excellent
educational resource and had received a lot of positive media
coverage, Members were informed that it was the intention to market
the St Neots property as soon as possible. However, given that
further educational visits were planned for the St Ives property for
several months it was recommended that the marketing of the house
should be planning to achieve a completion date of March / April
2015. Details of the likely total cost of the properties to the Council
over the lifetime of the project were provided.

In considering the contents of the report, Members questioned
whether consideration had been given to retaining the Green Houses
as part of the Council’s forthcoming strategy to invest in capital assets
in order to achieve a return. However, it was reported that the
properties were not purchased for a commercial objective, that the
rates of return on market housing were not comparable with those
that could be obtained from commercial property and any capital
receipts received from the sale would be reinvested in the latter.
Members also discussed the change in building regulations relating to
energy efficiency standards since the properties had first been built.
Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED
that the Cabinet be recommended to:

(a) agree to the sale of the two Green Houses with the St
Neots property being sold as soon as possible and the St
Ives Green House early next year, using a local agent and
the best price sought; and

(b) authorise the Head of Operations after consultation with
the Executive Councillor for Resources, to accept the best
offers for the sale of the properties

(At 19.20pm at the conclusion of the discussion on this item,
Councillor B Hyland took his seat at the meeting).

CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council and
Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for o for Strategic Planning
and Housing, were in attendance for this item).

With the assistance of a report by the Policy and Performance
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the
Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite, presented the
performance framework which would be used to measure progress
against key activities and performance targets identified in the
Council’'s Corporate Plan. Members’ attention was drawn to the new
data presentation format, which in due course would include an action
column for each key action. It was hoped that this format would be
easier for elected Members and members of the public to understand.

It was explained that the performance information had been split by



34.

35.

Strategic Themes and allocated as appropriate to the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels. The Environmental Well-Being Panel would be
responsible for monitoring the ‘Enable Sustainable Growth’ theme. It
was anticipated that performance reports for quarter two would be
submitted in November 2014. Members were informed that it was the
intention that Executive Councillors would attend future Panel
meetings to respond to questions that might arise on services within
their respective portfolios. It was also expected that further
information would be available regarding the forecast and predicted
outturns at this time.

In welcoming the new format of the report, Members commented that
it was easy to understand and could be readily traced back to the
Corporate Plan. However, it was recommended that future reports
should identify where targets had not been achieved and include
comments on what was to be done to make improvements, whether
the level of performance was to be accepted and the implications of
not achieving the target.

In terms of the actions within the Panel's Strategic Theme, Members
noted that work to update the Buildings at Risk Register was
scheduled to commence in October and that the update to the
Council's Design Guide was nearing conclusion. In response to a
question by Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, the Executive Councillor
for Strategic Planning and Housing outlined the steps he had taken to
encourage the provision of affordable housing through the
development of rural exception sites. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED
that the contents of the report be noted.
WORK PLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic Well-Being. The
Chairman reported that arrangements had been made for an
Overview and Scrutiny ‘Away Day on 13th October 2014 at
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, which all Panel Members were
encouraged to attend.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS

The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
contained details of actions taken in response to recent discussions
and decisions. Members were informed that the Scrutiny and Review
Manager shortly would be circulating possible dates for the Panel’s
site visits to the Great Fen and to the Alconbury Transfer Station and
Waterbeach Waste Management Plant.

In terms of the Panel’s work programme, it was reported that a further
meeting of the Waste Collection Working Group would be convened
once the survey work undertaken by the Head of Operations had



36.

been completed. Dates for a meeting of the Flood Prevention Working
Group would also be circulated.

With regard to the Panel's ongoing work on Rural Transport,
Councillor Ms L Kadic drew attention to the consultation, which was
currently being undertaken and was scheduled to conclude on 30th
September 2014. Members were encouraged to respond where
possible.

Following a suggestion by a Member, it was agreed that the impact of
Facing the Future on the Council’s licensing function should be added
to the programme of studies. Given the current remits and
responsibilities of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, the Social Well-
Being Panel could be involved with this work.

SCRUTINY
The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision
Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The

Chairman reported that it was planned to provide an update on the
Shared Service for Building Control at the Panel's next meeting.

Chairman



